DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/01/2020 FORM APPROVED

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMP IN	<i>).</i> 0936-039 i
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 165313			1 ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/18/2020	
		B. WING					
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
OAKWOO	D SPECIALTY CARE				6TH AVENUE EAST IA, IA 52531		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS		F	000			
	was conducted by the Medicaid Services (C was found to not be it §483.80 infection contimplemented the CMS Control and Prevention practices to prepare for A determination was a noncompliance with a participation placed a immediate jeopardy. Administrator was not jeopardy at F880, Infecontrol.	made that the facility's one or more requirements of Il residents in the facility in On 6/18/20 at 2:15pm, the tified of the immediate					
F 880 SS=L	development and trar diseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection p program. The facility must estat	(2)(4)(e)(f) Introl Introl	F	880			
	a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A syste	IPCP) that must include, at ving elements: om for preventing, identifying, g, and controlling infections					

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(хз	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165313	B. WING_			06/18/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAKWOOD SPECIALTY CARE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 16TH AVENUE EAST ALBIA, IA 52531	Ē		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	staff, volunteers, visit providing services un arrangement based us conducted according accepted national states \$483.80(a)(2) Writter procedures for the procedure infections before the procedure infections before the procedure infections before the procedure infections before the procedure in the facility (ii) When and to who communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trait to be followed to previously when and how is resident; including but (A) The type and durate depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employ disease or infected succontact with residents contact will transmit to (vi) The hand hygiene by staff involved in dispersions.	iseases for all residents, fors, and other individuals ader a contractual upon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following andards; In standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, diseases or your can spread to other or infections should be assessible incidents of se or infections should be assession-based precautions went spread of infections; colation should be used for a set not limited to: attended to the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the sunder which the facility sees with a communicable kin lesions from direct to the disease; and a procedures to be followed rect resident contact.	F8	ВО			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NI IMPED) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165313	B. WING_			6/18/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAKWOOD SPECIALTY CARE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 200 16TH AVENUE EAST ALBIA, IA 52531	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From pag	e 2	F 8	во			
	1	ile, store, process, and s to prevent the spread of					
	IPCP and update the This REQUIREMEN' by: Based on observation review, the facility fait CDC recommended order to control and post of COVID-19 among facility allowed staff the residents after report COVID-19, who lated COVID-19. Furtherm ensure staff providing working in COVID-15 wore appropriate per (PPE) when entering cared for residents we COVID-19, and then other residents in the thoroughly investigated in which 30 residents six expired. Additional ensure that all staff we before beginning the	act an annual review of its program, as necessary. It is not met as evidenced on, interview, and record alled to implement CMS and infection control practices in prevent the potential spread at residents and staff. The cowork and provide care to ing signs and symptoms of tested positive for ore, the facility failed to g care to residents and positive resident areas sonal protective equipment the unit. These facility staff the tested positive for assisted with the care of a facility. The facility failed to be an outbreak of COVID-19, a contracted the disease, and ally, the facility failed to be the core of the contracted the disease, and ally, the facility failed to the core thoroughly screened					
	noncompliance with a participation placed a immediate jeopardy. Administrator was no	one or more requirements of all residents in the facility in On 6/18/20 at 2:15pm, the attitude of the immediate ection Prevention and					

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAKWOOD SPECIALTY CARE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 200 16TH AVENUE EAST ALBIA, IA 52531 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 880 Continued From page 3 Control. It was determined that the immediate jeopardy began on 4/29/2020.	
OAKWOOD SPECIALTY CARE (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 880 Continued From page 3 F 880 Control. It was determined that the immediate jeopardy began on 4/29/2020.	06/18/2020
PREFIX TAG (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) F 880 Continued From page 3 Control. It was determined that the immediate jeopardy began on 4/29/2020.	
Control. It was determined that the immediate jeopardy began on 4/29/2020.	TION SHOULD BE COMPLETION THE APPROPRIATE DATE
The immediate jeopardy was removed on 6/18/19 after the surveyor verified implementation of a removal plan. The scope and severity was lowered to an "F". Findings include: - Review of resident (R1's) admission history and census, located in R1's electronic health record, documented that R1 admitted to the facility on 4/24/20, to room C-29. Review of R2's admission history and census, located in R2's electronic health record, documented that at the time R1 admitted to the facility, R2 resided in room C-25, on the same hall. Review of an interdisciplinary team (IDT) note, dated 5/7/20, documented that R2 "enjoys walking/wandering around the facility with walker. checks each and every door (thinks it is his job to take care of everyone, makes sure they are ok.)" On 6/18/20 at 8:50am, the Administrator indicated that the facility experienced an outbreak of COVID-19. The Administrator indicated that the facility accepted R1 who tested negative while in the hospital, but that 12 days following her admission to the facility, the resident developed symptoms of COVID-19 and experienced the second of the second	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
165313		165313	B. WING		01	06/18/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAKWOOD SPECIALTY CARE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 16TH AVENUE EAST ALBIA, IA 52531			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Administrator indicate residents became ill, outbreak. The Admin residents who develot the isolation unit, but they both were expedient. When asked for the Administrator indit to complete an invest and that a summary completed. On 6/18/20 at 9:00an Indicated that the fact of COVID-19 after nesymptoms of the dise NA1 indicated that R cough, which staff did days R1 was at the fact fever, and was tested regularly wandered the was difficult to redirect tested positive for CO him on the isolation of R2 would leave the isother areas of the fact the outbreak began, breath, reported the sereening logs, but we working. NA1 indicate and required emerge hospital, where she to On 6/18/20 at 10:10at the isolation unit. NA2 both wearing facema entered the unit. The	ghout the facility. The ed that approximately 30 and that six died during the distrator indicated that two sped COVID-19 remained on that 6/18/20 was the day cted to leave the isolation a summary of the outbreak, dicated that the facility failed digation into the outbreak, of the incident had not been In, Nurse Aide (NA1) dility experienced an outbreak why admitted R1 developed case and tested positive. I experienced a nagging don't notice the first couple of acility. R1 then developed a di. NA1 indicated that R2 croughout the facility, and ct. NA1 indicated that R2 covid-19, and that keeping anit was difficult, and at times colation unit and access colitity. NA1 indicated that after she developed shortness of symptom on the employee as allowed to continue and that she collapsed at work ancy transportation to the dested positive for COVID-19. Im, R2 sat in a wheelchair on 2 and another staff person,	F 88				

PRINTED: 07/01/2020 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ 165313 B. WING 06/18/2020 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 16TH AVENUE EAST **OAKWOOD SPECIALTY CARE** ALBIA, IA 52531 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID ID (X5) COMPLETION **PREFIX** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRFFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) F 880 Continued From page 5 F 880 approached R2 and stopped to speak with him. each standing within six feet of R2. The staff then walked down the hall and stopped in front of the other isolated resident's room, and then donned isolation gowns and disposable gloves. After approximately five minutes, the staff exited the room and removed their isolation gowns and gloves in front of the door in the hallway. disposing of the supplies in a bin. They then walked down the hallway and exited the isolation unit. On 6/18/20 at 10:17am, NA2 indicated that she was on what the facility called the "COVID corner." where residents who tested positive for COVID-19 resided. NA2 indicated that staff did not have to don full PPE, consisting of isolation gowns, face masks, gloves, and eye protection, prior to entering the isolation unit. NA2 indicated that the PPE was donned only when entering the individual resident rooms. NA2 then indicated that the isolation unit had no dedicated staff to care for the two residents housed there, and that the staff would go assist other residents throughout the facility with cares. NA2 indicated that the outbreak of COVID-19 began after R1 was admitted and then became symptomatic. NA2 indicated that R2 wandered throughout the facility, and was difficult to keep in his room. R2 also would enter other resident rooms and go through other resident's belongings. NA2 indicated that R2 later developed signs and symptoms of COVID-19, and tested positive. On 6/18/20 at 11:54am, facility staff exited a resident room on the isolation unit. The staff person was wearing an isolation gown. disposable gloves, a face mask, and eye

protection. The staff member removed the

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
165313		B. WING		0	6/18/2020		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAKWOOD SPECIALTY CARE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 16TH AVENUE EAST ALBIA, IA 52531				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	hallway at the entran- walked the length of the doors leading off of the then asked another is both of the staff then walked down the half failing to don the appentering the isolation. On 6/18/20 at 1:29pn (LPN1) indicated that of COVID-19. R1 adminssion, R1 develoand shown to be post and wander, and had of other resident's roc symptomatic and test. On 6/18/20 at 2:30pn that because the resident and the isolation unit was to be not be expected to do the isolation unit. Review of the facility screening logs docum. On 4/29/20, a facility that they recently trawwith someone with syprovided care to a path and close contact to symptoms. The staff normal body temperated 4/29/20 documented.	oves while standing in the ce to the resident room, then the hallway to the double ne unit. The staff person taff person for assistance. reentered the unit and way to the resident room, ropriate PPE prior to unit. In, Licensed Practical Nurse the facility had an outbreak nitted from a nearby nitially was negative. After oped a cough, was tested, tive. R2, who liked to get up a history of going in and out oms, also became ted positive. In, the Administrator indicated dents last day on the pe 6/18/20, facility staff would on full PPE prior to entering the staff person documented veled outside of lowa, lived type and someone with respiratory person documented a sture. The staffing sheet for that the staff person was a staff person later tested	F	380			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 165313		IDENTIFICATION AN IMPER.		MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING			06/18/2020		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAKWOOD SPECIALTY CARE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 16TH AVENUE EAST ALBIA, IA 52531				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	F 880 Continued From page 7		F 880			1	
	screening questions. tested positive for CC On 5/5/20, a staff per onset of coughing. Refor 5/5/20 documented present that day. This positive for COVID-19 On 5/12/20, a staff per of coughing. The log person was allowed the person later tested per person later tested per coughing. The log person was allowed the person later tested per comperature of 99.1F screening questions. The left the fact the person in the facility increased temperature of 99.6F returned to the facility stand answered yes to questions on the afor person indicated that	but failed to answer any One of these staff later OVID-19. Soon reported having a new eview of the staffing sheet of the staff person was a staff person later tested begin working. This staff o begin working. This staff o begin working. This staff ositive for COVID-19. Berson documented a a, and failed to answer any This staff person later OVID-19. Berson documented a at the beginning of their controllity, documenting an exit at they documented an are of 99.7F. This staff person and the staff person and the staff person and they documented an are of 99.7F. This staff person					
	Questions were answ On 6/18/20 at 1:29pn	ered yes. , LPN1 indicated that a staff					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		165313	B. WING			06/18/2020	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OAKWOOD SPECIALTY CARE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 16TH AVENUE EAST ALBIA, IA 52531			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	person had collapsed of the outbreak, and la LPN1 indicated that s to some of the screen but that no administrate her further, and that s On 6/18/20 at 2:13pm that the expectation of all screening question.	at work following the onset ater tested positive as well. The had also answered yes along questions on the forms, ation ever came to screen the was allowed to work. In the Administrator indicated of staff would be to answer as, and if the answer to any was 'yes,' the staff person	F	380			